

CHI® TONE & GLOSS™

(EN) INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

FOR PROFESSIONAL USE ONLY. PLEASE READ THE CHI TONE & GLOSS MANUAL THOROUGHLY BEFORE ATTEMPTING TO USE THE HAIR COLOR.

CAUTIONS

⚠ **CAUTION** -This product contains ingredients which may cause skin irritation on certain individuals and a preliminary test according to accompanying directions should first be made. This product must not be used for dyeing the eyelashes or eyebrows; to do so may cause blindness.

- Keep all hair color products out of reach of children.
- Do not apply to children.
- Protective gloves must be worn at all times when opening, mixing, closing, or handling CHI Tone & Gloss Demi-Permanent Cream Hair Color or CHI Developers in any way.
- If the product or mixture accidentally gets into eyes, rinse promptly and repeatedly with cool water and seek medical attention.
- If the client wears contact lenses, they should be removed before rinsing with water.
- Do not use if scalp is irritated, abraded or injured in any way.
- Do not use if the hair shows any sign of breakage or damage.

STANDARD TESTS

PRELIMINARY TEST/PRELIMINARY PATCH TEST

Even if your client has been coloring their hair for some time, sometimes allergies can suddenly develop or worsen. In some cases, the allergic reaction can be serious. In order to be safe, an allergy test must be performed 48 hours prior to each and every application, due to the fact that some people are allergic to hair color products.

- Wash a small area on the inside of your client’s forearm with soap and water. Pat dry with absorbent cotton.
- Mix 1 part of the desired color (or mixture of colors) with an equal part of the appropriate CHI Developer.
- Apply formula to the inside of forearm using a cotton swab and let it dry.
- Do not wash, do not cover or disturb for 48 hours.
- Examine test area periodically over 48 hours. If no reaction occurs, proceed with hair coloring.

IMPORTANT: (a) DO NOT USE hair color if any of these warning signs appear at or around the test area or any place the product has come into contact with the skin, at any time up to a few days after application: redness, burning, itching, swelling, skin abrasions, eruptions or irritations.
(b) IMMEDIATE REACTIONS: if any reactions occur (including breathing problems, tightening of the chest, heart palpitations, lightheadedness, itching, flushing, bumps or swelling) away from the place the product has come into contact with the skin, during or shortly after application of the allergy test or while using the product, rinse immediately with lukewarm water. Discontinue use and obtain medical attention immediately. Alert the client not to use this or any other hair color product again until after consulting a physician.

ALWAYS STRAND TEST PRIOR TO ANY APPLICATION.

- Mix the color formula accordingly to the series (1-1).
- Apply from the roots to ends on a strand large enough to view results.
- Time for 30-45 minutes, rinse hair thoroughly and dry.
- Analyze the results.
 - If the strand test shows breakage or other signs of damage, do not use the products until the hair has been reconstructed and re-tested.
 - Always follow the formulation charts for predictable results.
 - Analyze scalp, hair structure and influencing factors.
 - Always use your professional judgment.

FOUR BASIC STEPS

Determine the natural level you are starting from, using the swatches.

- Also determine the percentage of grey.
- Consider the effects of texture and porosity.

STEP 2

Determine the desired level.

STEP 3

- Determine the desired tone.
 - Cool, neutral or warm.
 - The final color result will be a combination of the color dyes and the natural underlying pigmentation of the hair.

STEP 4

Always mix CHI Tone & Gloss Demi-Permanent Cream Hair Color with CHI Developer 5 volume.

MIXING AND TIMING

Always use the CHI Color Whisk to ensure proper mixing.

Color Series	Mixing	Timing*
Tone & Gloss - Standard Series	1:1 (always with 5 volume)	20 minutes at room temperature.

*Clean and wipe dry a strand to check progress.

Applications (always wear gloves and divide the hair in 4 sections)

APPLICATION

STEP 1

- Evenly apply the formula on clean, towel-dried hair staying 1/8” away from the scalp. Do not apply the product directly to the scalp.

RETOUCH APPLICATION

- Apply the formula to the pre-lightened section.

RINSING

- Add a little warm water and gently massage the color mixture through the hair to emulsify.
- Rinse thoroughly with warm water.
- Shampoo with Royal Treatment Professional Color Gloss Shampoo or any recommended Royal Treatment Professional Shampoo.
- Gently towel dry the hair.
- Apply Royal Treatment Professional Color Gloss Conditioner or any recommended Royal Treatment Professional Conditioner for 3-5 minutes and rinse.
- Apply a few drops of Royal Treatment Professional Pearl Complex or Bonding Oil and leave in.

HOME MAINTENANCE

As a professional hair color artist, always recommend correct Farouk Systems homecare products.

For more information, refer to the CHI Tone & Gloss color manual.

(FR) CHI TONE & GLOSS - COLORATION CAPILLAIRE CRÈME DEMI-PERMANENTE INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION POUR UN USAGE PROFESSIONNEL SEULEMENT. LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT LE MANUEL CHI TONE & GLOSS AVANT D’UTILISER LA COLORATION CAPILLAIRE.

MISES EN GARDE

⚠ **ATTENTION** - Ce produit contient des ingrédients pouvant provoquer des irritations cutanées chez certaines personnes, il est donc recommandé de réaliser un test préliminaire selon les instructions fournies. Ce produit ne doit pas être utilisé pour teindre les cils ou les sourcils, car cela peut entraîner une cécité.

- Gardez tous les produits de coloration capillaire hors de la portée des enfants.
- Ne pas appliquer sur les enfants.
- Des gants de protection doivent être portés en permanence lors de l'ouverture, du mélange, de la fermeture ou de la manipulation de la Coloration capillaire crème demi-permanente CHI Tone & Gloss ou des activateurs CHI de quelque manière que ce soit.
- En cas de contact accidentel du produit ou du mélange avec les yeux, rincez abondamment et à plusieurs reprises avec de l'eau fraîche et consultez un médecin.
- Si le client porte des lentilles de contact, elles doivent être retirées avant le rinçage à l'eau.
- Ne pas utiliser si le cuir chevelu est irrité, abrassé ou blessé de quelque manière que ce soit.
- Ne pas utiliser si les cheveux présentent des signes de cassure ou de dommages.

TESTS STANDARD

TEST PRÉLIMINAIRE/TEST PRÉLIMINAIRE DE LA PEAU

Même si votre client se colore les cheveux depuis un certain temps, il arrive parfois que des allergies se développent soudainement ou s'aggravent. Dans certains cas, la réaction allergique peut être grave. Afin d’assurer la sécurité et éviter les réactions allergiques aux produits de coloration capillaire, un test d’allergie doit être effectué 48 heures avant chaque application.

- Lavez une petite zone à l’intérieur de l’avant-bras de votre client avec du savon et de l'eau. Tamponnez la zone à sec avec du coton absorbant.
- Mélangez 1 part de la couleur souhaitée (ou d'un mélange de couleurs) avec une quantité égale de l'activateur CHI approprié.
- Appliquez la formule à l’intérieur de l’avant-bras à l'aide d'un coton-tige et laissez sécher.
- Ne pas laver, ni couvrir, ni perturber pendant 48 heures.
- Vérifiez périodiquement la zone de test pendant 48 heures. Si aucune réaction ne se produit, vous pouvez procéder à la coloration des cheveux.

IMPORTANT : (a) **N’UTILISEZ PAS** la coloration si l’un des signes suivants apparaît sur ou autour de la zone de test ou à tout endroit où le produit est entré en contact avec la peau, à tout moment et jusqu'à quelques jours après l'application: rougeur, brûlure, démangeaison, gonflement, abrasions, éruptions ou irritations cutanées.
(b) RÉACTIONS IMMÉDIATES : : des réactions se produisent (y compris des problèmes respiratoires, une sensation d’oppression dans la poitrine, des palpitations cardiaques, des étourdissements, des démangeaisons, des bouffées de chaleur, des bosses ou des gonflements) loin de l'endroit où le produit est entré en contact avec la peau, pendant ou peu après l'application du test d'allergie ou pendant l'utilisation du produit, rincez immédiatement avec de l'eau tiède. Cessez l'utilisation et consultez immédiatement un professionnel de la santé. Informez le client de ne pas utiliser ce produit de coloration capillaire ni tout autre produit colorant pour les cheveux jusqu'à avoir consulté un médecin.

TOUJOURS FAIRE UN TEST SUR MÈCHE AVANT TOUTE APPLICATION.

- Mélangez la formule de couleur selon la série (1-1).
- Appliquez de la racine à la pointe sur une mèche suffisamment large pour voir les résultats.
- Laissez agir pendant 30 à 45 minutes, rincez abondamment les cheveux et séchez-les.
- Analysez les résultats.
 - Si le test sur mèche révèle des cassures ou d’autres signes de dommages, n’utilisez pas les produits tant que les cheveux n’ont pas été reconstruits et testés à nouveau.
 - Toujours suivre les tableaux de formulation pour des résultats prévisibles.
 - Analysez le cuir cheveu, la structure du cheveu et les facteurs d’influence.
 - Faites toujours appel à votre jugement professionnel.

QUATRE ÉTAPES DE BASE

ÉTAPE 1

Déterminez le niveau naturel à partir duquel vous travaillez en utilisant les échantillons.

- Déterminez également le pourcentage de cheveux gris.

- Tenez compte de la texture et de la porosité.

ÉTAPE 2

Déterminez le niveau souhaité.

ÉTAPE 3

- Déterminez la nuance souhaitée.
 - Froid, neutre ou chaude.
 - Le résultat final de la couleur sera une combinaison des colorants et de la pigmentation naturelle sous-jacente des cheveux.

ÉTAPE 4

Mélanges toujours la Coloration capillaire crème demi-permanente CHI Tone & Gloss avec l'Activateur CHI 5 volumes.

MÉLANGE ET MINUTAGE

Utilisez toujours le fouet CHI Color Whisk pour assurer un mélange adéquat.

Séries Couleur	Mélange	Minutage*
Tone & Gloss - Séries Standard	1:1 (toujours avec 5 volumes)	20 minutes à température ambiante.

*Nettoyez et essuyez une mèche pour vérifier la progression. Applications (toujours porter des gants et diviser les cheveux en 4 sections)

APPLICATION

ÉTAPE 1

- Appliquez la formule uniformément sur des cheveux propres et séchés à la serviette, en laissant un espace de 1/8” (environ 3 mm) du cuir chevelu. Ne pas appliquer le produit directement sur le cuir chevelu.

APPLICATION DE RETOUCHE

- Appliquez la formule sur la section pré-éclaircie.

RINÇAGE

- Ajoutez un peu d'eau tiède et massez doucement le mélange de couleur dans les cheveux pour l'émulsionner.
- Rincez abondamment à l'eau tiède.
- Utilisez le Shampooing Royal Treatment Professional Color Gloss ou tout autre shampooing Royal Treatment Professional recommandé.
- Séchez délicatement les cheveux à la serviette.
- Appliquez l'Après-shampooing Royal Treatment Professional Color Gloss ou tout autre après-shampooing Royal Treatment Professional recommandé pendant 3 à 5 minutes, puis rincez.
- Appliquez quelques gouttes du Royal Treatment Professional Pearl Complex ou du Bonding Oil et laissez agir.

ENTRETIEN À LA MAISON

En tant que coloriste professionnel, recommandez toujours les produits d'entretien à domicile Farouk Systems.

Pour plus d’informations, consultez le manuel de couleur CHI Tone & Gloss.

(ES) CHI TONE & GLOSS – TINTE EN CREMA DEMIPERMANENTE INSTRUCCIONES DE USO SOLO PARA USO PROFESIONAL. LEA DETENIDAMENTE EL MANUAL DE CHI TONE & GLOSS ANTES DE INTENTAR UTILIZAR EL TINTE PARA EL CABELLO.

PRECAUCIONES

⚠ **PRECAUCIÓN:** Este producto contiene ingredientes que pueden provocar irritación de la piel en algunas personas, y se recomienda realizar primero una prueba cutánea preliminar de acuerdo con las instrucciones adjuntas. Este producto no debe utilizarse para teñir pestañas ni cejas, ya que podría provocar ceguera.

- Mantenga todos los productos para teñir el cabello fuera del alcance de los niños.
- No aplicar a niños.
- Se deben usar guantes de protección en todo momento para abrir, mezclar, cerrar o manipular de cualquier manera el tinte en crema demipermanente CHI Tone & Gloss o reveladores CHI.
- Si el producto o la mezcla entra en contacto con los ojos de manera accidental, enjuague inmediatamente y repéladás veces con agua tibia y busque atención médica.
- Si el cliente usa lentes de contacto, debe quitárselos antes de enjuagar con agua.
- No utilice si el cuero cabelludo está irritado, desgastado o lastimado de cualquier manera.
- No utilice si el cabello muestra signos de quebraduras o daño.

PRUEBAS ESTÁNDARES

PRUEBA PRELIMINAR/PRUEBA DE PARCHÉ PRELIMINAR

Incluso si su cliente se ha estado teñiendo el cabello durante un tiempo, a veces las alergias pueden aparecer o empeorar de repente. En algunos casos, la reacción alérgica puede ser grave. Para estar seguro debe realizarse una prueba de alergia 48 horas antes de cada aplicación, debido a que algunas personas son alérgicas a productos de coloración del cabello.

- Lave con agua y jabón una zona pequeña de la parte interna del antebrazo de su cliente. Séquela suavemente con un algodón absorbente.
- Mezcle 1 parte del color deseado (o mezcla de colores) con la misma parte de revelador CHI.
- Aplique la fórmula en la parte interna del antebrazo usando un hisopo y deje secar.
- No lave, cubra ni toque la zona durante 48 horas.
- Revise la zona de prueba periódicamente durante 48 horas. Si no se produce reacción alguna, proceda con la aplicación del tinte.
- IMPORTANTE: (a)** NO USE el producto si aparecen algunos de estos signos de advertencia en la zona de prueba o alrededor de esta, o en alguna otra zona que haya entrado en contacto con el producto en algún momento, incluso hasta algunos días de la aplicación: enrojecimiento, ardor, picazón, hinchazón, abrasiones en la piel, erupciones o irritaciones.
(b) REACCIONES INMEDIATAS: en caso de alguna reacción (problemas respiratorios, dolor en el pecho, palpitaciones cardiacas, mareo, picazón, enrojecimiento, protuberancias o hinchazón), aléjese del lugar donde el producto entró en contacto con la piel, cuando realice la prueba de alergia o poco tiempo después, o durante el uso del producto. Luego, enjuague inmediatamente con agua tibia. Suspenda el uso y busque atención médica de inmediato. Advierta al cliente que no debe usar este o cualquier otro tinte antes de consultar con un médico.

SIEMPRE REALICE UNA PRUEBA DEL MECHÓN ANTES DE TODA APLICACIÓN.

- Mezcle la fórmula de color según las series (1-1).
- Aplique desde las raíces hasta las puntas en un mechón de cabello lo suficientemente largo que le permita ver los resultados.
- Deje reposar de 30 a 45 minutos, enjuague y seque el cabello completamente.
- Analicz los resultados.
 - Si la prueba del mechón evidencia quebraduras u otras señales de daños, NO utilice los productos hasta que el cabello se haya reconstruido y sometido a una nueva prueba.
 - Siga siempre las tablas de fórmulas para resultados predecibles.
 - Analice el cuero cabelludo, la estructura del cabello y los factores influyentes.
 - Use siempre su criterio profesional.

CUATRO PASOS BÁSICOS

PASO 1

Determinar el nivel natural desde el que está comenzando, usando las muestras.

- Determine también el porcentaje de canas.

- Considere los efectos de la textura y la porosidad.

PASO 2

Determinar el nivel deseado.

PASO 3

- Determinar el tono deseado.
 - Frío, neutro o cálido.
- El resultado de color final será una combinación de los tintes de color y de la pigmentación base natural del cabello.

PASO 4

Siempre mezcle el tinte en crema demipermanente CHI Tone & Gloss con el revelador CHI de 5 volúmenes.

MEZCLA Y TIEMPO

Utilice siempre el batidor de color CHI para garantizar una mezcla adecuada.

Serie del color	Mezcla	Tiempo*
Tone & Gloss - Serie estándar	1:1 (siempre con 5 volúmenes)	20 minutos a temperatura ambiente.

*Limpia y seca un mechón para comprobar el progreso. Aplicación (siempre use guantes y divida el cabello en 4 secciones)

Serie del color	Mezcla	Tiempo*
Tone & Gloss - Standard Series	1:1 (alljty mit 5 volume)	20 minuten op kamertemperatuur.

*Limpia y seca un mechón para comprobar el progreso. Aplicación (siempre use guantes y divida el cabello en 4 secciones)

APLICACIÓN

STEP 1

- Aplique la fórmula de manera uniforme sobre el cabello limpio y secado con toalla, manteniendo una distancia de 1/8” del cuero cabelludo. No aplique el producto directamente sobre el cuero cabelludo.

APLICACION DE RETOQUE

- Aplique la fórmula sobre la sección aclarada previamente.

ENJUAGUE

- Añade un poco de agua tibia y masajea suavemente la mezcla de tinte por el cabello para emulsionar.
- Enjuague bien con agua tibia.
- Lave con el champú Royal Treatment Professional Color Gloss o cualquier champú Royal Treatment Professional recomendado.
- Seque el cabello suavemente con una toalla.
- Aplique el acondicionador Royal Treatment Professional Color Gloss o cualquier acondicionador Royal Treatment Professional recomendado durante 3 a 5 minutos y enjuague.
- Apique unas cuantas gotas de Royal Treatment Professional Pearl Complex o Bonding Oil y déjelo actuar.

MANTENIMIENTO EN EL HOGAR

Como artista profesional del color del cabello, siempre recomiende los productos correctos para el cuidado del hogar de Farouk Systems.

Para obtener más información, consulte el manual de tintes CHI Tone & Gloss.

(NL) CHI TONE & GLOSS – DEMI-PERMANENT CREAM HAIR COLOR

GEBRIJKSAANWIJZING ALLEEN VOOR PROFESSIONEL GEBRUIK. LEES DE CHI TONE & GLOSS-HANDLEIDING ZORGVOLG DIJK DOOR VOORDAT U DE HAARKLEURING GEBRUIKT.

WAARSCHUWINGEN

⚠ **LET OP** - Dit product bevat ingrediënten die huidirritatie kunnen veroorzaken. Er moet eerst een voorafgaande test worden uitgevoerd volgens de bijgevoegde aanwijzingen. Dit product mag niet worden gebruikt voor het verven van wimpers of wenkbrauwen in verband met risico op blindheid.

- Bewaar alle haarkleurproducten buiten het bereik van kinderen.
- Niet geschikt voor gebruik bij kinderen.
- Er moeten te allen tijde beschermende handschoenen worden gedragen bij het openen, mengen, sluiten of hanteren van CHI Tone & Gloss Demi-Permanent Cream Hair Color of CHI Developers.
- Indien het product of mengsel per ongeluk in de ogen komt, moeten de ogen onmiddellijk en herhaaldelijk met koel water gespeld worden en dient er medische hulp gezocht te worden.
- Als de klant contactlenzen draagt, dienen deze eerst verwijderd te worden alvorens te spelen met water.
- Niet gebruiken als de hoofdhuid gereïrteerd of beschadigd is.
- Niet gebruiken als het haar tekenen van breuk of beschadiging vertoont.

STANDAARDTESTEN

VOORAFGAANDE TEST

Zelfs als uw cliënt al vaker haarkleurigen heeft gebruikt, kunnen allergieën plotseling ontstaan of verergeren. In sommige gevallen kan de allergische reactie ernstig zijn. Voor de veiligheid van uw klant moet er 48 uur voor elke toepassing een allergeetest worden uitgevoerd omdat sommige mensen allergisch zijn voor haarkleuringsproducten.

- Was een klein gedeelte van de huid aan de binnenkant van de onderarm van uw cliënt met water en zeep. Dep droog met absorberend katoen.
- Meng 1 deel van de gewenste kleur (of kleurmengsel) met een gelijk deel van de geschikte CHI Developer.
- Breng de formule aan op de binnenkant van de onderarm met een wattenstaafje en laat het drogen.
- Niet wassen, afdekken of verstoren gedurende 48 uur.
- Onderzoek het testgebied periodiek gedurende 48 uur. Ga verder met haarkleurung als er geen reactie optreedt.
- BELANGRIJK: (a)** GEBRUIK GEEN haarkleurung als een van deze waarschuwingssignalen verschipt op of rond het testgebied of op een andere plaats waar het product in contact is gekomen met de huid binnen een paar dagen na het aantbrengen: roodheid, een branderig gevoel, jeuk, zwelling, beschadiging van de huid, huiduitslag of irritaties.
(b) ONMIDDELLJKE REACTIES: als er reacties optreden (waaronder ademhalingsproblemen, een beklemmend gevoel op de borst, hartkloppingen, duizeligheid, jeuk, blozen, buljes of zwelling) buiten de plaats waar het product in contact is gekomen met de huid, tijdens of kortstondig na toepassing van de allergeetest of tijdens gebruik van het product, onmiddellijk aflossen met lauwwater. Beëindig gebruik en vraag onmiddellijk om medische hulp. Waarschuw de klant om dit of een ander haarkleuringsproduct niet meer te gebruiken tot overleg met een arts.

VOER ALTIJD EEN TEST OP EEN HAARLOK UIT VOOR GEBRUIK.

- Meng de kleurformule volgens de juiste verhoudingen (1:1).
- Breng het product aan van de wortels naar de punten, op een pluk die lang genoeg is om het resultaat tonen.
- Laat het 30-45 minuten inwerken, spoel het haar grondig uit en droog het goed.
- Analyseer de resultaten:
 - Als de test op de haarlok haarbreuk of andere tekenen van beschadiging vertoont, gebruik de producten dan pas als het haar weer in goede staat en opnieuw getest is.
 - Gebruik altijd de formulekaarten om voorspelbare resultaten te krijgen.
 - Inspecteer de hoofdhuid, haarstructuur en beïnvloedende factoren.
 - Gebruik altijd uw professionele oordeel.

VIER BASISSTAPPEN

STAP 1

- Bepaal aan de hand van de stalen het natuurlijke niveau van het haar waarmee u begint.
- Bepaal ook het percentage grijs.
- Houd rekening met de effecten van textuur en porushuid.

STAP 2

Bepaal het gewenste niveau.

STAP 3

- Bepaal de gewenste kleur.
 - Koel, neutraal of warm.
 - Het uiteindelijke kleurniveau zal een combinatie zijn van de kleurstoffen en de natuurlijke onderliggende pigmentatie van het haar.

STAP 4

Meng CHI Tone & Gloss Demi-Permanent Cream Hair Color altijd met CHI Developer 5 volume.

MENGEN EN TIMING

Gebruik altijd de CHI Color Whisk om een goede vermenging te garanderen.

Kleurserie	Mengen	Timing*
Tone & Gloss - Standardserie	1:1 (alljty mit 5 volume)	20 minuten op kamertemperatuur.

* Maak een haarlok schoon en droog deze af om het proces te controleren. Toepassingen (draag altijd handschoenen en verdeel het haar in 4 delen)

APPLICATIE

STAP 1

- Breng de formule gelijkmatig aan op schoon, handdoekdroog haar en blijf daarbij iets minder dan 1/2 cm van de hoofdhuid vandaan. Breng het product niet rechtstreeks op de hoofdhuid aan.

RETOUCHEER-AANBRENGEN

- Breng de formule aan op het vooraf opgelichte gedeelte.

SPOELEN

- Voeg een beetje warm water toe en masseer het kleurmengsel zachties door het haar om het te emuleren.
- Spoel grondig uit met warm water.
- Was met Royal Treatment Professional Color Gloss Shampoo of een andere aanbevolen Royal treatment Professional Shampoo.
- Droog het haar voorzichtig met een handdoek.
- Breng Royal Treatment Professional Color Gloss Conditioner of een andere aanbevolen Royal Treatment Professional Conditioner voor 3-5 minuten aan en spoel het uit.
- Breng een paar druppels Royal Treatment Professional Pearl Complex of Bonding Oil aan en laat het intrekken.

THUISONDERHOUD

Als professionele haarkleurspecialist raadt u altijd de juiste thuisverzorgingsproducten van Farouk Systems aan.

Raadpleeg voor meer informatie de kleurhandleiding van CHI Tone & Gloss.

DE) CHI TONE & GLOSS – DEMI-PERMANENT CREAM HAIR COLOR GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG NUR ZUR VERWENDUNG IN FRiseursURGEN. BITTE LESEN SIE DAS CHI TONE & GLOSS-HANDBUCH SORGFÄLTIG DURCH, BEVOR SIE VERSUCHEN, DIE HAARFÄRBE ZU VERWENDEN.

WARNHINWEISE

- ⚠ **ACHTUNG** – Dieses Produkt enthält Inhaltsstoffe, die bei bestimmten Personen zu Hautreizungen führen können. Es sollte zunächst ein Vortest gemäß den beiliegenden Anweisungen durchgeführt werden. Dieses Produkt darf nicht für das Färben von Wimpern oder Augenbrauen verwendet werden, da dies zum Erblinden führen kann.
- Bewahren Sie alle Haarfarbeprodukte für Kinder unzugänglich auf.
- Nicht bei Kindern anwenden.
- Beim Öffnen, Mischen, Schließen und bei der Handhabung von CHI Tone & Gloss Demi-Permanent Cream Hair Color oder CHI Developers müssen jederzeit Schutzhandschuhe getragen werden.
- Wenn das Produkt oder die Mischung versehentlich in die Augen gelangt, spülen Sie die Augen unverzüglich und wiederholt mit kaltem Wasser aus und suchen Sie einen Arzt auf.
- Wenn Sie Kontaktlinsenenträger sind, sollten Sie die Kontaktlinsen herausnehmen, bevor Sie die Augen mit Wasser ausspülen.
- Nicht verwenden

